UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EQUIPMENT RESERVATION SYSTEM
(EQUIPRES)

NOR FADHILAH ISMAIL

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) (Business Computing)

Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2013



SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL

EQUIPMENT RESERVATION SYSTEM
(EQUIPRES)

By

NOR FADHILAH BINTI ISMAIL
20101928629

This thesis was prepared under the direction of thesis supervisor, Dr. Hamidah Binti
Jantan. It was submitted to the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences and
was accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of

Science (Hons) Business Computing.

Approved by:

Dr. Hamidah Binti Jantan

Thesis Supervisor

JANUARY 23", 2013



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

Project Background

Problem Statement

Project Objective

Project Scope

Project Significance

Project Development Framework

Summary

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 An Overview of Reservation

2.1.1 Reservation Application
2.1.2 Web Based Reservation System
2.1.3  Similar Existing Reservation System

2.2 System Development Model

2.2.1 Waterfall Model
2.2.2 Rapid Prototyping Model

Vi

PAGE

o N oo o B~ W

10
11
13
14
15



2.3
2.4

2.5

2.6

2.2.3  Model View Controller

Web Based System

Database Management System

2.4.1 Oracle 119

2.42 MySQL

InfoTech in UITM

2.5.1 InfoTech Services

2.5.1 Hardware Equipment in InfoTech

Summary

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Research Framework
3.1.1 Preliminary study
3.1.2 System Analysis
3.1.3  System Design
3.1.4 Development
3.1.5 Evaluation

3.1.6 Documentation

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1

4.2

4.3

System Overview

411  System Function

4.1.2  System User

System Evaluation

411  Part A: Demographical Information

4.1.2  Part B : Analysis of User Interface Satisfaction
4.1.3  Part C: Analysis of Usability of The System

Summary

vii

15
19
22
22
22
23
23
24
24

25
27
27
30
31
31
32
32

33
33
34
44
45
46
47
48



ABSTRACT

Web-based applications are programs that run on Web servers and use Web pages as
the user interface. The application usage of Internet website and online reservation
system are currently dominating the modern information technology which gives
many advantages to people. For that reasons, the project entitled “EQUIPRES” web
based system is developed to ease applicant in making equipment reservation process
and administrator to manage equipment reservation for InfoTech UiTM Terengganu.
This project is developed using Model View Controller approach. Model View
Controller approach, which is design pattern for computer user interfaces applied in
web based system design. It divides an application into three areas of responsibility
Model, View, and Controller. Reservation system EQUIPRES enables the applicant
to register their account, update their profile and make equipment reservation.
Besides that, the administration can add staffs, equipment, approve the equipment
reservation as well as updating and deleting the records information. This project
also will create paperless environment and save time applicant and InfoTech staff to
making equipment reservation. Therefore, the interface design and functionality of
the EQUIPRES web based system need to be improved.





