UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EQUIPMENT RESERVATION SYSTEM (EQUIPRES)

NOR FADHILAH ISMAIL

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) (Business Computing) Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2013

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL

EQUIPMENT RESERVATION SYSTEM (EQUIPRES)

By

NOR FADHILAH BINTI ISMAIL 20101928629

This thesis was prepared under the direction of thesis supervisor, Dr. Hamidah Binti Jantan. It was submitted to the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences and was accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing.

Approved by:
Dr. Hamidah Binti Jantan
Thesis Supervisor
JANUARY 23 rd , 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTEN	ONTENTS			
SUPERV	ISOR'S	APPROVAL	ii	
DECLAR	iii			
ACKNOV	iv			
ABSTRA	v			
TABLE (vi			
LIST OF	ix			
LIST OF	X			
СНАРТЕ	R ONE	: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Projec	et Background	1	
1.2	Proble	em Statement	3	
1.3	Projec	ct Objective	4	
1.4	Projec	5		
1.5	Projec	6		
1.6	Projec	7		
1.7	Summ	8		
СНАРТЕ	R TWO): LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	An Ov	9		
	2.1.1	Reservation Application	9	
	2.1.2	Web Based Reservation System	10	
	2.1.3	Similar Existing Reservation System	11	
2.2	Systen	13		
	2.2.1	Waterfall Model	14	
	2.2.2	Rapid Prototyping Model	15	

	2.2.3	Model View Controller	15	
2.3	Web Based System			
2.4	Database Management System			
	2.4.1	Oracle 11g	22	
	2.4.2	MySQL	22	
2.5	InfoTech in UiTM			
	2.5.1	InfoTech Services	23	
	2.5.1	Hardware Equipment in InfoTech	24	
2.6	Summary			
CHAPTE	R THRI	EE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Resear	rch Framework	25	
	3.1.1	Preliminary study	27	
	3.1.2	System Analysis	27	
	3.1.3	System Design	30	
	3.1.4	Development	31	
	3.1.5	Evaluation	31	
	3.1.6	Documentation	32	
3.2	Summary			
CHAPTE	R FOUI	R: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
4.1	System Overview			
	4.1.1	System Function	33	
	4.1.2	System User	34	
4.2	System Evaluation			
	4.1.1	Part A: Demographical Information	45	
	4.1.2	Part B : Analysis of User Interface Satisfaction	46	
	4.1.3	Part C : Analysis of Usability of The System	47	
4.3	Summ	ary	48	

ABSTRACT

Web-based applications are programs that run on Web servers and use Web pages as the user interface. The application usage of Internet website and online reservation system are currently dominating the modern information technology which gives many advantages to people. For that reasons, the project entitled "EQUIPRES" web based system is developed to ease applicant in making equipment reservation process and administrator to manage equipment reservation for InfoTech UiTM Terengganu. This project is developed using Model View Controller approach. Model View Controller approach, which is design pattern for computer user interfaces applied in web based system design. It divides an application into three areas of responsibility Model, View, and Controller. Reservation system EQUIPRES enables the applicant to register their account, update their profile and make equipment reservation. Besides that, the administration can add staffs, equipment, approve the equipment reservation as well as updating and deleting the records information. This project also will create paperless environment and save time applicant and InfoTech staff to making equipment reservation. Therefore, the interface design and functionality of the EQUIPRES web based system need to be improved.